

THE BOROUGH OF GLEN RIDGE ESSEX COUNTY NEW JERSEY ORDINANCE 1560

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND COMMERCIAL LANDSCAPER REGULTIONSON-STREET PARKING AND PARKING PERMIT FEES

An Ordinance to amend Glen Ridge Code Title 5.40 – Commercial Landscapers

BE IT ENACTED AND ORDAINED, by the Mayor and the Borough Council of the Borough of Glen Ridge, in the County of Essex and the State of New Jersey, as follows:

Section 1. Section 5.40.060 is amended as follows:

- D. The licensing requirements of this chapter shall not apply to any landscaper who maintains a valid registration certificate issued pursuant to the New Jersey Contractors' Registration Act, N.J.S.A. 56:8-136 et seq. Landscapers who maintain a valid registration certificate issued pursuant to the New Jersey Contractors' Registration Act shall register with Borough and provide the following information:
- a. All applications for landscaping registration shall be in writing on all forms furnished by the Borough, signed by the applicant or the authorized agent of the applicant and presented to the Municipal Clerk. The application shall state:
 - 1. The name of the landscaper.
 - 2. The correct name under which the business is being operated.
 - 3. The residence of the applicant
 - 4. Registration for each vehicle which is licensed
 - 5. Proof of Insurance
 - 6. Emergency contact number.
- b. All registrations issued shall expire September 30 of each year.
- **Section 2.** Nothing in this Chapter shall be construed to abrogate or impair the power of the Borough of Glen Ridge or any officer or department to enforce any provisions of its charter, or any other provisions of its Code or regulations promulgated thereunder, nor to prevent or punish violations thereof, and the powers conferred by this Chapter shall be in addition and supplemental to the powers conferred upon the Borough by any other law or provision of the Glen Ridge Code.
- **Section 3.** If any clause, sentence, subdivision, paragraph, section or part of this Ordinance be adjudged by any court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, such judgment shall not affect, impair or invalidate the remainder thereof, but shall be confined in its operation to the clause, sentence, subdivision, paragraph, section, or part thereof, directly involved in the controversy in which said judgment shall have been rendered.

Section 4.	This Ordinance shall take effect upon final passage and publication according to
law.	

This ordinance finally passed:	
--------------------------------	--